REVISED

VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW T OF 2016 REGARDING THE APPOINTMENT AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES RELATED TO MEMBERS AND CHAIRPERSONS OF THE PLANNING BOARD AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that there has been duly introduced at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mamaroneck, held on August 15, 2016. a local law entitled "LOCAL LAW NO. T-2016, A LOCAL LAW REGARDING THE APPOINTMENT AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, AMENDING SECTIONS 58-1 AND 342-88 OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK TO TRANSFER TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, FROM THE MAYOR SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, THE AUTHORITY TO APPOINT THE MEMBERS AND CHAIRPERSONS OF THE PLANNING BOARD AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, AND TO FILL VACANCIES IN SUCH OFFICES. SUPERSEDING SECTIONS 3-312, 7-712 AND 7-718 OF THE VILLAGE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK."

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mamaroneck will conduct a public hearing on the proposed local law in the first floor meeting room at the municipal building located at 169 Mount Pleasant Avenue, Mamaroneck, New York, on September 6. 2016 <u>at 7:30 p.m.</u>, or as soon thereafter as the public hearing is convened, at which time all persons interested will be heard.

The proposed local law will, if adopted, amend the Code of the Village of Mamaroneck to transfer the authority to appoint the members and chairpersons of the Planning Board and the Zoning Board of Appeals from the Mayor of the Village of Mamaroneck to the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mamaroneck as described above. Copies of the local law are on file in the office of the Village Clerk of the Village of Mamaroneck, where they are available for public inspection during regular office hours.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that at the public hearing, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard.

Dated August 31, 2016

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK, NEW YORK

Agostino A. Fusco Clerk-Treasurer